Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

Maximum Junction Temperature  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . +125°C
Operating Temperature Range  . . . . . . . . . . . . –40°C to +85°C
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package
Model Range Description Options
AD8306AR –40°C to +85°C 16-Lead Narrow Body SO SO-16
AD8306AR-REEL –40°C to +85°C 13" Tape and Reel SO-16
AD8306AR-REEL7 –40°C to +85°C 7" Tape and Reel SO-16
AD8306ACHIPS –40°C to +85°C Die
5962-9864601QEA –55°C to +125°C 16-Lead Side-Brazed Ceramic DIP D-16
AD8306-EVAL Evaluation Board
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection.
Although the AD8306 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may
occur on devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD
precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
PIN CONFIGURATION
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
16
15
14
13
12
11
10
9
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
COM2 VLOG
AD8306
VPS1
PADL
INHI
INLO
PADL
COM1
ENBL
VPS2
PADL
LMHI
LMLO
PADL
FLTR
LMDR
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
Pin Name Function
1 COM2 Special Common Pin for RSSI Output.
2 VPS1 Supply Pin for First Five Amplifier Stages
and the Main Biasing System.
3, 6, 11, 14 PADL Four Tie-Downs to the Paddle on
which the IC Is Mounted; Grounded.
4 INHI Signal Input, HI or Plus Polarity.
5 INLO Signal Input, LO or Minus Polarity.
7 COM1 Main Common Connection.
8 ENBL Chip Enable; Active When HI.
9 LMDR Limiter Drive Programming Pin.
10 FLTR RSSI Bandwidth-Reduction Pin.
12 LMLO Limiter Output, LO or Minus Polarity.
13 LMHI Limiter Output, HI or Plus Polarity.
15 VPS2 Supply Pin for Sixth Gain Stage, Limiter
and RSSI Output Stage Load Current.
16 VLOG Logarithmic (RSSI) Output.
Storage Temperature Range